

No. 14-1164

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

Kris W. Kobach, Kansas Secretary of State, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

United States Election Assistance
Commission, et al.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

**Brief of the American Civil Rights Union as
Amicus Curiae in Support of Petitioners**

Kaylan L. Phillips
Counsel of Record
Noel H. Johnson
PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION
209 W. Main Street
Plainfield, IN 46168
(317) 203-5599
kphillips@publicinterestlegal.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Civil Rights Union

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities ii

Interests of *Amicus Curiae* 1

Summary of the Argument 2

Argument..... 3

 I. The States’ Requests to Modify Their State-Specific Instructions for the Federal Form Concern the Qualification of Voters 3

 A. The power to prescribe the qualifications and registration of voters is expressly reserved to the States by the Federal Constitution..... 4

 B. The EAC is limited to prescribing the contents of the Federal Form in connection with the States 8

 II. The Federal Form Has Failed to Prevent Noncitizens from Registering to Vote and Casting Ballots 10

 A. Noncitizens are registering and voting 11

 B. The United States Justice Department has failed to enforce noncitizen voting prohibitions 15

Conclusion 17

Table of Authorities

Cases

Arizona v. Inter-Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.,
133 S.Ct. 2247 (2013)*passim*

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 2, cl. 1 4
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 4, cl. 1 4
U.S. Const., Art. II, § 1, cl. 2..... 4
U.S. Const., XVII Amend. 4
18 U.S.C. § 611 15
18 U.S.C. § 911 15
18 U.S.C. § 1015(f) 15
52 U.S.C. § 20508(a)(2) 8
52 U.S.C. § 20508(b)..... 8
52 U.S.C. § 20508(b)(1) 6
52 U.S.C. § 20511(2)..... 15
52 U.S.C. § 20901 *et seq* 9
52 U.S.C. § 20928..... 2 n.2
52 U.S.C. § 20929..... 8
11 C.F.R. § 9428.6(c) 7
A.R.S. § 16-166(F) 2

Other Authorities

- Criminal Division, Public Integrity Section,
U.S. Department of Justice, Election Fraud
Prosecutions & Convictions: October 2002-
September 2005 (2006)..... 16
- Daren Briscoe, *Noncitizens Testify They Voted
in Compton Elections*, L.A. Times (Jan. 23,
2002) 13
- Eric Shawn, *Non-citizens Caught Voting in
2012 Presidential Election in Key Swing
State*, FOX NEWS (Dec. 18, 2013)..... 13
- Government Accountability Office, *Elections:
Additional Data Could Help State and Local
Election Officials Maintain Accurate Voter
Registration Lists* (2005) 14
- Guilty Pleas Resolve All Five Voter Fraud
Convictions in Iowa*, DesMoinesRegister.com
(Dec. 15, 2013) 13
- Hans A. von Spakovsky, *Election Fraud
Uncovered by Patriotic Citizens... Who
Promptly Get Sued* (October 23, 2010),
available at [http://pjmedia.com/blog/election-
fraud-uncovered-by-patriotic-citizens-who-
promptly-get-sued/](http://pjmedia.com/blog/election-fraud-uncovered-by-patriotic-citizens-who-promptly-get-sued/) 15-16
- Jesse T. Richman, Gulshan A. Chattha, and
David C. Earnest, *Do noncitizens vote in U.S.
elections?*, Electoral Studies (2014) 14

John Fund and Hans von Spakovsky, <i>Who's Counting? How Fraudsters and Bureaucrats Put Your Vote at Risk</i> (Encounter Books, 2012).....	14
Kerry Picket, <i>Former DOJ Official: Non-Citizens Registered to Vote through Motor Voter Registration Forms</i> (April 8, 2015), available at http://dailycaller.com/2015/04/08/former-doj-official-non-citizens-registered-to-vote-through-motor-voter-registration-forms	15
<i>Michigan Investigation Sought of Non-Citizen Voting</i> , ASSOCIATED PRESS (Dec. 6, 2013).....	13
Noncitizen Voting and ID Requirements in U.S. Elections: Hearing Before the Committee on House Administration, 109th Cong. (2006) (statement of Paul Bettencourt, Harris County Tax Assessor-Collector and Voter Registrar).....	12
Register to Vote, Election Assistance Commission, http://www.eac.gov/voter_resources/register_to_vote.aspx	9 n.3
Supreme Court Rule 32.3	11 n.4
Testimony of Hans A. von Spakovsky, House of Representatives, Committee on Oversight and Government Reform, Subcommittee on National Security and the Subcommittee on Health Care, Benefits, and Administrative Rules (February 12, 2015).....	12-16

Testimony of Kris W. Kobach, House of
Representatives, Committee on Oversight
and Government Reform, Subcommittee on
National Security and the Subcommittee on
Health Care, Benefits, and Administrative
Rules (February 12, 2015)..... 12-13 n.7
